

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KRISTI NOEM, Governor of the State of
South Dakota, JAMES TERWILLIGER, Secretary,
South Dakota Department of Revenue,

Petitioners,

v.

FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE,
a Federally-Recognized Indian Tribe,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of *Certiorari*
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

JASON R. RAVNSBORG,
South Dakota Attorney General
PAUL S. SWEDLUND,
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: 605-773-3215
paul.swedlund@state.sd.us

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT OF <i>CERTIO- RARI</i> | 5 |
| A. <i>Bracker</i> And Its Development | 8 |
| B. IGRA And The Activity It Regulates..... | 11 |
| C. <i>Bracker</i> Has Spawned Conflicts Concerning The Preemptive Force Of Federal Regula- tion And Tribal Interests Vis-à-Vis State Interests And Conflicting Outcomes To Identical Tax Questions..... | 13 |
| i. Conflicts Regarding Necessity Of Nexus Between Tax And The Federally- Regulated Activity..... | 14 |
| ii. Conflicts Concerning The Preemptive Force Of Broad Congressional State- ments Of Purpose | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| iii. Conflicts Concerning The Preemptive Force Of Indirect Economic Impacts..... | 28 |
| iv. Conflicts In Weight Afforded State Interest In Taxation | 32 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 37 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Noem</i> , 938 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2019)..... | App. 1 |
| <i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Gerlach</i> , 269 F.Supp.3d 910 (D.S.D. 2018) | App. 28 |
| Order Denying Petition For Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> | App. 79 |
| Taylor Deposition Excerpt..... | App. 80 |
| Frankenfeld Deposition Excerpt | App. 83 |
| Excerpts From State of South Dakota/Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe Gaming Compact [Docket 32, Exhibit C, CIV. No. 14-4171 D.Ct.S.D.] | App. 86 |
| 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701, 2702, 2710(d) | App. 91 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| CASES CITED | |
| <i>Anderson v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue</i> , 484 N.W.2d 914 (Wis. 1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 16, 17, 22, 29, 30 |
| <i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 31 |
| <i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. State of Montana</i> , 650 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1981)..... | 31, 35 |
| <i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Gerlach</i> , 269 F.Supp.3d 910 (D.S.D. 2018) | 2 |
| <i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Noem</i> , 938 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Waddell</i> , 91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) | 2, 7 |
| <i>Ramah Navajo School Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Stranburg</i> , 799 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ute Mountain Ute Tribe v. Rodriguez</i> , 660 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 18, 29, 30, 34 |
| <i>Video Gaming Technologies v. Rogers County Bd. of Tax Roll Corrections</i> , 2019 WL 6877909..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005) | 24 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) | 24 |
| <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES CITED

| | |
|--------------------------|------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2701 | 1, 2 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2702 | 11 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)..... | 11 |
| SDCL 10-46-2..... | 2 |
| SDCL 10-46-4..... | 2 |

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CITED

| | |
|---|----|
| S.Rep.No. 446, 100th Cong., 2nd Sess. 6 (1988)..... | 11 |
|---|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| JOURNALS/TREATISES CITED | |
| Petti, Briones and Long, <i>Scope Creep: What Are the Limits Under IGRA on State Powers to Regulate Ancillary Non-Gaming Business Ventures</i> , 18 GAMING LAW REVIEW AND ECONOMICS 1, 19 (2014)..... | 6, 13, 19, 26, 35 |
| Frickey, <i>Congressional Intent, Practical Reasoning and the Dynamic Nature of Federal Indian Law</i> , 78 CAL.L.REV. 1137 (1990)..... | 7, 8 |
| Washburn, <i>Recurring Issues in Indian Gaming Compact Approval</i> , 20 GAMING LAW REVIEW AND ECONOMICS 5, 388 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
